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Consumer Price Index (CPI) in Kurdistan Region, Oct / 2025 

1 
KRSO 

Analysis of inflation rate 

 

1-Monthly inflation rate 

Consumer price index) CPI    ( reached  (109) in Kurdistan Region for Jan 2025 showing 

an increase by 0.8% compared to the previous month due to price increase in the 

following sections: 

 

 

1. Misc. services and goods by 8.6 %, 

2. Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages by 0.8 %, 

3. Housing (housing rental, water, electricity & LPG) by 0.3%, 
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2 
KRSO 

2-Annual inflation rate 

Consumer price index  (CPI) in Kurdistan Region  reached 109 in Jan 2025, where it 

shows an increase by 0.8% compared to Jan 2024 (108.1) due to increase in the prices 

of the following sections: 

1. Misc. services and goods by 50.0 %, 

2. Alcoholic Beverages &Tobacco by 10.9%, 

3. Recreation and Culture by 8.2%, 

4. House Supplies, Appliances & Maintenance by 0.8 %, 

5. Health by 3.6 %, 

6. Transportation by 2.4 %, 
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3 
KRSO 

3-Inflation rate compared to 2022 (2022=100) 

Consumer price index  (CPI) in Kurdistan Region for Jan 2025 (109.0) shows an 

increase by 9% compared to the base year 2022. 

4-Consumer price index in Kurdistan Region’s governorates 

Consumer price index in Kurdistan Region’s governorates shows an increase in Jan 

2025 compared to the previous month, as follows: 

I. Erbil governorate (106.5) by 0.6 %,  

II. Sulaimani governorate )110.9) by 0.7 %, 

III.  Duhok governorate (109.3) by 1.1 %, 
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#  Main and Sub Groups weights Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 

 

 

Average 

1 
 Food and Non-Alcoholic 
Beverages 

25.207 108.0 108.7 108.8 108.6 108.5 105.8 106.2 107.2 107.2 108.1   107.7 

11 Food 24.259 108.3 109.1 109.1 109.0 108.8 106.0 106.4 107.5 107.4 108.5   108.0 

111 Cereals and their products 3.875 105.9 105.9 105.8 105.8 105.6 105.3 104.8 104.7 104.8 104.3   105.3 

112  Meats 7.050 114.9 116.1 115.9 117.3 119.0 117.2 119.1 118.3 118.3 117.3   117.3 

113 Fish  0.283 110.7 113.3 117.5 122.7 119.1 115.0 113.8 113.2 108.1 106.3   114.0 

114 Yogurt, Cheese and Eggs 2.527 113.1 110.9 109.1 110.1 111.9 111.6 111.5 111.1 111.5 113.3   111.4 

115 Oils and Fats 0.904 98.6 98.4 98.7 98.9 98.8 98.5 97.8 97.8 97.9 97.4   98.3 

116  Fruits 3.246 97.6 101.1 102.0 103.3 103.5 102.6 102.5 104.8 106.9 108.8   103.3 

117  Vegetables 4.634 105.9 106.5 107.0 102.6 98.9 88.6 88.8 93.7 92.2 97.0   98.1 

118 Sugar and Sugar Products 1.489 111.2 111.0 111.2 111.1 111.3 111.1 111.0 111.0 111.0 111.5   111.1 

119 Other Food Products 0.251 97.8 97.4 97.3 97.3 97.3 97.3 96.6 96.6 96.5 95.3   96.9 

12  Non-Alcoholic Beverages 0.948 101.8 100.8 100.8 101.0 101.0 100.9 100.7 101.0 100.8 100.8   101.0 

2 Tobacco 0.414 119.3 119.3 120.4 119.3 119.3 119.3 119.3 119.3 118.6 118.6   119.3 

3 Clothes and Footwear 8.044 106.8 106.4 106.8 106.7 106.8 106.9 106.6 106.5 106.3 106.2   106.6 

31 Clothes   6.739 106.2 105.7 106.1 105.9 106.0 106.1 105.8 105.7 105.5 105.4   105.8 

311 Clothes’ Material 1.804 92.1 92.6 92.7 92.7 92.6 92.6 92.6 92.6 92.6 92.7   92.6 

312 Ready Made Clothes 4.804 111.9 110.9 111.5 111.2 111.4 111.5 111.1 110.9 110.6 110.4   111.1 

CPI in Kurdistan Region, October / 2025 
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Continued 

#  Main and Sub Groups 

 

Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 

  

Weights Average 

  

313 
Other items of clothing and 

accessories 
0.105 107.3 107.3 107.9 107.9 108.0 108.0 108.0 108.0 108.0 108.0   107.8 

314 Laundry 0.026 111.6 111.6 112.1 112.1 112.1 112.1 112.1 112.1 112.1 112.1   112.0 

32 Footwear      1.305 110.3 110.4 110.7 110.9 111.1 111.1 111.1 110.9 111.0 110.7   110.8 

4 
Housing (Rent, Water, Electricity 

& LPG) 
18.895 106.1 106.6 104.9 104.9 105.6 105.9 106.5 107.0 106.9 107.2   106.2 

411 Rent 12.922 106.6 106.6 106.6 106.6 107.3 107.8 108.0 108.4 108.6 108.8   107.5 

412 House Maintenance and Services 1.838 120.7 120.7 120.7 120.7 121.2 121.3 121.4 121.4 121.0 121.0   121.0 

413 Electricity and Water Supply 1.516 110.8 115.3 93.4 96.2 94.4 93.2 100.1 101.7 99.2 98.7   100.3 

414 
Fuels (Gasoline, kerosene and 

LPG) 
2.619 92.5 93.6 93.5 92.1 93.9 94.2 94.4 94.6 95.0 96.2   94.0 

5 
House Supplies, Appliances & 

Maintenance 
7.6 109.1 108.9 108.8 108.4 107.9 107.9 107.3 107.5 107.7 107.2   108.1 

51 Furniture, Equipment 3.426 104.4 104.3 104.3 104.0 103.6 103.7 103.3 103.3 103.6 103.6   103.8 

52 Home Appliances 4.174 112.5 112.4 112.1 111.6 111.1 110.9 110.3 110.5 110.6 109.8   111.2 

6 Health 3.932 107.2 106.1 106.0 106.3 106.6 106.6 106.7 106.5 106.7 106.6   106.5 

7 Transportation 22.021 102.0 102.2 102.4 102.1 102.0 101.9 102.0 102.0 102.0 102.0   102.1 

8 Communications 2.801 100.8 100.5 100.4 100.2 100.0 99.9 99.7 99.4 99.4 99.3   100.0 

9 Recreation and Culture 2.892 113.1 112.9 113.0 113.3 113.2 114.1 113.0 112.1 112.2 111.6   112.9 

10 Education 0.688 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4 102.4   102.4 

11 Restaurants and Hotel 2.038 112.8 112.7 112.8 113.1 113.1 112.3 112.3 112.3 112.0 112.0   112.5 

12 Misc. Services and Goods 5.468 128.9 133.5 135.3 142.2 140.8 141.8 139.7 140.7 149.3 162.1   141.4 

0 General Index Number 100 107.3 107.8 107.6 107.9 107.9 107.3 107.3 107.7 108.1 109.0   107.8 
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CPI in Erbil governorate, October /2025 

 

 

#  Main and Sub Groups Weights Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 

 

 

Average 

1  Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 24.988 103.8 104.0 104.0 101.8 101.9 98.9 103.1 103.9 102.0 102.4   102.6 

11 Food 24.210 104.1 104.4 104.4 102.1 102.1 99.0 103.4 104.3 102.3 102.7   102.9 

111 Cereals and their products 3.965 104.7 104.7 104.6 104.3 104.3 104.1 103.8 103.3 103.3 102.7   104.0 

112  Meats 7.231 109.4 108.3 107.3 107.3 110.7 108.1 114.4 110.7 109.0 108.6   109.4 

113 Fish  0.191 106.7 112.7 115.4 117.5 110.7 102.5 102.8 102.6 99.0 96.7   106.7 

114 Yogurt, Cheese and Eggs 2.643 109.1 104.1 105.3 105.1 107.6 108.1 107.5 107.5 107.9 108.7   107.1 

115 Oils and Fats 0.811 93.4 93.6 93.6 94.0 94.0 94.0 93.1 93.1 93.0 92.2   93.4 

116  Fruits 3.149 95.1 103.5 103.5 100.2 99.4 99.0 102.8 107.5 107.7 108.0   102.7 

117  Vegetables 4.662 98.8 98.6 99.3 90.4 85.2 73.9 84.9 91.7 84.1 86.5   89.3 

118 Sugar and Sugar Products 1.331 107.6 107.1 107.5 107.3 107.3 107.3 106.9 106.9 106.9 108.1   107.3 

119 Other Food Products 0.227 104.2 104.0 104.1 104.0 104.0 104.0 101.1 101.1 101.1 97.9   102.6 

12  Non-Alcoholic Beverages 0.778 97.7 94.5 94.5 94.5 94.5 94.5 94.4 94.5 94.5 94.8   94.8 

2 Tobacco 0.286 111.1 111.1 111.1 111.1 111.1 111.1 111.1 111.1 111.1 111.1   111.1 

3 Clothes and Footwear 6.927 105.2 103.9 103.9 103.9 103.3 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8   103.9 

31 Clothes   5.918 104.8 103.3 103.3 103.3 102.7 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1 103.1   103.3 

311 Clothes’ Material 1.559 102.5 103.9 103.9 103.9 103.3 103.3 103.3 103.3 103.3 103.3   103.4 

312 Ready Made Clothes 4.256 105.4 102.7 102.7 102.7 102.1 102.7 102.7 102.7 102.7 102.7   102.9 
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Continued 

#  Main and Sub Groups Weights Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 
  

Average 

313 
Other items of clothing and 

accessories 
0.086 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3     109.3 

314 Laundry 0.017 107.5 107.5 107.5 107.5 107.5 107.5 107.5 107.5 107.5     107.5 

32 Footwear      1.009 107.7 107.7 107.7 107.7 107 107.7 107.7 107.7 107.7       107.6 

4 
Housing (Rent, Water, Electricity & 

LPG) 
21.336 105.9 106.6 104.1 105.4 106.2 106.7 106.6 107.2 107.7       106.4 

411 Rent 15.64 106.1 106.1 106.1 106 108.1 108.6 108.5 109.1 109.8     107.8 

412 House Maintenance and Services 1.602 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5     128.5 

413 Electricity and Water Supply 1.781 114.7 119 87.9 105 96.6 96.8 97.4 100.2 98      101.3 

414 Fuels (gasoline, kerosene and LPG) 2.313 88.3 90.6 90.6 90.6 90.6 90.6 90.6 89.7 91.1     90.4 

5 
House Supplies, Appliances & 

Maintenance 
6.58 113.2 113.2 112.9 112.9 112.9 112.9 112.9 112.9 112.9       113.0 

51 Furniture, Equipment 3.017 115.7 115.7 115.7 115.7 115.7 115.7 115.7 115.7 115.7     115.7 

52 Home Appliances 3.563 111.5 111.5 111 111 111 111 111 111 111     111.1 

6 Health 4.417 108.2 108.2 108.2 108.2 108.2 108.2 108.2 108.2 108.2       108.2 

7 Transportation 21.493 99.1 99.1 99.2 98.9 98.8 98.1 98.3 98.3 98.3       98.6 

8 Communications 2.86 92.5 91.9 91.9 91.9 91.5 91.1 90.7 89.8 89.8       91.1 

9 Recreation and Culture 2.588 118.6 118.8 118.4 119.6 120.1 121.5 120.8 119.8 119.3       119.6 

10 Education 0.856 101.5 101.5 101.5 101.5 101.5 101.5 101.5 101.5 101.5       101.5 

11 Restaurants and Hotels 2.492 107.1 107.1 107.1 107.1 107.1 107.1 107.1 107.1 107.1       107.1 

12 Misc. Services and Goods 5.177 127.8 132.4 134.2 141.5 140 141 138.9 140 148.6       140.6 

0 General Index Number 100 105.3 105.6 105.2 105.2 105.3 104.6 105.5 105.9 105.9       105.5 
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CPI in Sulaymaniyah governorate, October /2025 

 

 

 

#  Main and Sub Groups 

 

 

Weights Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 

 

 

Average 

1 
 Food and Non-Alcoholic 

Beverages 
26.589 110.7 112.0 111.7 113.8 113.7 112.2 111.9 112.0 111.8 112.7   112.3 

11 Food 25.532 111.0 112.3 112.0 114.1 114.1 112.5 112.2 112.2 112.1 113.0   112.6 

111 Cereals and their products 3.982 107.1 107.1 107.2 107.2 107.1 107.1 107.0 107.1 107.1 107.0   107.1 

112  Meats 7.597 120.8 124.2 124.5 129.1 129.1 129.1 129.1 129.1 129.1 129.0   127.3 

113 Fish  0.385 119.9 119.9 119.9 134.0 134.3 134.3 138.0 138.0 125.2 119.9   128.3 

114 Yogurt, Cheese and Eggs 2.319 115.4 115.4 111.2 113.6 115.4 114.5 114.2 112.9 112.7 115.0   114.0 

115 Oils and Fats 0.934 99.3 99.2 99.4 99.4 99.3 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2   99.3 

116  Fruits 3.803 97.3 97.8 98.8 104.3 104.8 104.7 104.5 104.5 105.3 105.3   102.7 

117  Vegetables 4.553 109.0 110.7 109.6 107.6 105.6 98.0 96.2 97.1 96.6 101.0   103.1 

118 Sugar and Sugar Products 1.678 114.6 114.6 114.6 114.6 115.0 115.0 115.0 115.0 115.0 115.0   114.8 

119 Other Food Products 0.281 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.8 92.8 92.8 92.8 92.8 92.8   92.6 

12  Non-Alcoholic Beverages 1.057 106.4 106.4 106.4 106.4 106.4 106.4 106.4 106.4 106.3 106.3   106.4 

2 Tobacco 0.312 126.4 126.4 130.3 126.4 126.4 126.4 126.4 126.4 126.4 126.4   126.8 

3 Clothes and Footwear 8.516 110.1 109.9 109.6 109.2 109.1 109.1 109.1 109.2 108.9 108.6   109.3 

31 Clothes   7.054 108.0 107.8 107.5 107.1 106.9 106.9 106.9 107.0 106.7 106.4   107.1 

311 Clothes’ Material 2.058 89.9 89.9 89.9 89.9 89.9 89.9 89.9 89.9 89.9 89.9   89.9 

312 Ready Made Clothes 4.851 117.5 117.1 116.7 115.9 115.8 115.8 115.7 115.9 115.4 114.8   116.1 
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Continued 

#  Main and Sub Groups 

 

Weights 

Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 

 

 

Average 

313 Other items of clothing and accessories 0.117 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0   101.0 

314 Laundry 0.028 111.8 111.8 111.8 111.8 111.8 111.8 111.8 111.8 111.8 111.8   111.8 

32 Footwear      1.462 121.1 121.1 120.7 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8   120.9 

4 
Housing (Rent, Water, Electricity & 

LPG) 
17.440 108.3 108.9 107.2 106.1 107.2 107.7 109.3 109.7 109.5 109.7   108.4 

411 Rent 11.655 108.8 108.8 108.8 108.8 108.8 109.6 109.7 110.0 110.3 110.1   109.4 

412 House Maintenance and Services 1.929 116.6 116.6 116.6 116.6 118.0 118.3 118.6 118.6 118.6 118.6   117.7 

413 Electricity and Water Supply 1.249 107.7 116.0 92.1 85.3 87.3 87.3 103.8 105.8 101.2 100.5   98.7 

414 Fuels (gasoline, kerosene and LPG) 2.607 99.1 99.1 99.1 95.5 100.9 100.9 102.7 102.7 102.7 105.2   100.8 

5 
House Supplies, Appliances & 

Maintenance 
8.495 105.1 104.8 104.6 103.9 103.0 103.4 102.6 102.7 102.9 102.8   103.6 

51 Furniture and Equipment 3.997 100.1 99.7 99.7 99.4 98.6 98.7 97.9 98.0 98.2 98.1   98.8 

52 Home Appliances 4.498 109.7 109.3 109.0 107.9 107.0 107.6 106.8 107.0 107.2 107.1   107.9 

6 Health 3.472 106.6 106.6 106.6 106.6 106.7 106.7 106.7 106.7 107.0 107.1   106.7 

7 Transportation 22.556 104.3 104.9 105.1 104.8 104.9 105.2 105.2 105.2 105.2 105.2   105.0 

8 Communications 
2.587 105.1 105.1 105.1 105.1 105.1 105.1 105.1 105.1 105.1 105.1   105.1 

9 Recreation and Culture 
2.877 100.7 100.3 100.3 99.8 98.9 99.3 98.2 98.3 98.4 98.2   99.2 

10 Education 
0.487 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1   101.1 

11 Restaurants and Hotels 
1.511 133.2 133.2 133.2 133.2 133.2 132.1 132.1 132.1 132.1 132.1   132.7 

12 Misc. Services and Goods 5.158 130.2 134.6 136.3 142.8 141.7 143.0 140.7 141.7 149.6 162.4   142.3 

0 General Index Number 100 108.8 109.5 109.2 109.7 109.7 109.6 109.6 109.8 110.1 110.9   109.7 
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CPI in Duhok governorate, October /2025 

 

 

 

 

#  Main and Sub Groups 

 

Weights Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 

 

 

Average 

1 
 Food and Non-Alcoholic 

Beverages 
22.512 109.1 109.5 109.9 109.8 108.0 103.6 99.4 102.6 104.9 107.4     106.4 

11 Food 21.485 109.7 110.1 110.5 110.4 108.5 103.9 99.5 102.8 105.3 108.0     106.9 

111 Cereals and their products 3.463 101.8 102.2 101.9 102.1 101.6 100.5 99.1 99.6 99.7 98.5     100.7 

112  Meats 5.478 115.9 117.6 114.9 113.7 113.7 111.5 110.1 111.6 112.0 110.9     113.2 

113 Fish  0.227 115.1 111.7 119.2 118.8 115.5 113.6 107.5 105.8 107.6 108.2     112.3 

114 Yogurt, Cheese and Eggs 2.772 111.8 110.6 108.7 109.4 108.3 108.7 108.6 109.5 111.3 113.8     110.1 

115 Oils and Fats 1.014 102.2 100.8 101.7 101.0 100.4 98.0 96.8 96.5 97.1 96.6     99.1 

116  Fruits 2.192 100.9 102.3 104.9 106.0 105.8 101.9 95.5 99.1 106.8 115.1     103.8 

117  Vegetables 4.740 110.7 110.9 115.0 114.7 107.8 93.6 80.5 90.8 96.4 105.1     102.6 

118 Sugar and Sugar Products 1.369 109.6 109.1 109.1 109.5 109.5 108.7 109.1 109.1 109.0 109.1     109.2 

119 Other Food Products 0.230 111.3 110.0 110.0 109.5 109.4 109.0 109.1 109.2 109.0 107.2     109.4 

12  Non-Alcoholic Beverages 1.027 97.6 98.4 98.1 99.1 99.1 98.8 98.0 98.8 98.1 97.8     98.4 

2 Tobacco 0.889 112.0 112.0 108.6 112.0 112.0 112.0 112.0 112.0 108.6 108.6     111.0 

3 Clothes and Footwear 9.135 100.6 101.0 103.4 103.7 105.6 104.9 103.7 102.7 102.2 101.9     103.0 

31 Clothes   7.612 101.4 101.8 104.3 104.4 106.3 105.7 104.3 103.3 102.6 102.6     103.7 

311 Clothes’ Material 1.728 77.0 77.0 77.3 77.0 77.1 76.8 76.8 76.9 76.9 77.2     77.0 

312 Ready Made Clothes 5.728 109.0 109.6 112.8 113.2 115.7 115.0 113.0 111.6 110.6 110.5     112.1 
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Continued 

#  Main and Sub Groups 

 

Weights 
Jan Feb Mar April May June July August sept Oct Nov Dec 

 

 

Average 

313 Other items of clothing and accessories 0.119 116.6 116.6 119.5 119.5 120.0 120.0 120.0 120.0 120.0 120.0   119.2 
314 Laundry 0.037 120.4 120.4 122.7 122.7 122.7 122.7 122.7 122.7 122.7 122.7   122.2 
32 Footwear      1.523 96.7 97.0 99.1 100.0 101.7 100.7 100.6 100.0 100.2 98.8   99.5 

4 
Housing (Rent, Water, Electricity & 

LPG) 
17.483 103.4 103.6 103.0 103.1 102.9 103.1 102.9 103.5 103.2 103.9   103.3 

411 Rent 10.512 105.3 105.3 105.3 105.3 105.3 105.8 106.2 106.5 106.4 106.9   105.8 
412 House Maintenance and Services 2.116 118.7 118.8 118.8 118.9 118.9 118.9 118.9 119.0 117.1 117.2   118.5 
413 Electricity and Water Supply 1.597 107.8 107.3 100.9 101.9 101.7 98.6 98.6 98.6 98.6 98.6   101.3 

414 Fuels (gasoline, kerosene and LPG) 3.258 82.7 83.4 83.4 83.5 82.4 83.4 81.7 83.2 83.3 84.9   83.2 

5 
House Supplies, Appliances & 

Maintenance 
7.550 108.8 109.0 108.8 108.6 108.2 107.1 106.5 106.7 107.4 105.5   107.7 

51 Furniture and Equipment 3.327 97.7 97.9 97.6 97.4 97.2 105.6 97.1 105.6 105.6 105.6   105.6 
52 Home Appliances 4.223 116.7 116.9 116.9 116.7 116.1 114.0 113.0 113.6 113.8 109.9   114.8 
6 Health 4.005 108.3 103.1 102.4 104.3 105.3 105.4 105.8 104.8 104.9 104.7   104.9 
7 Transportation 21.849 103.4 103.4 103.6 103.3 103.0 102.8 102.9 102.9 102.9 103.1   103.1 

8 Communications 3.166 104.3 103.9 103.4 102.7 102.4 102.7 102.7 102.7 102.7 102.7   103.0 

9 Recreation and Culture 3.515 132.6 132.3 133.0 133.7 134.0 135.4 133.6 131.3 132.0 130.4   132.8 

10 Education 0.819 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.8   103.8 

11 Restaurants and Hotels 2.357 108.7 108.3 108.7 110.5 110.5 110.5 110.5 110.5 108.7 108.7   109.6 

12 Misc. Services and Goods 6.720 128.5 132.8 135.2 141.8 140.3 140.5 139.0 140.0 150.0 162.3   141.0 

0 General Index Number 100 107.9 108.1 108.5 109.0 108.6 107.6 106.3 107.0 108.1 109.3   108.0 
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CPI monthly change in Kurdistan Region for the first six months / 2025 

 

 

 
 
 

Monthly 
inflation 
rate% 

 
 

 
 
 
Jun 

2025 
 
 

 
 
 

May 
2025 

 
 

 
hMont

ly 
inflatio

n 
rate% 

May 
2025 

April 
2025 

Month
ly 

inflati
on 

rate% 

April 
2025 

Mar 
2025 

Mo
nthl

y 
infla
tion 
rate
% 

Mar 
2025 

Feb 
2025 

thlMon
 y

inflatio
n 

rate% 

Feb 
2025 

Jan 
2025 

Monthl
y 

inflatio
n 

rate%    

Jan 
2025 

Dec 
2024 

Main Groups # 

-2.5 105.8 108.5 -0.1 108.5 108.6 -0.2 108.6 108.8 0.1 108.8 108.7 0.7 108.7 108.0 -2.2 108.0 110.4 
Food and Non-Alcoholic         

Beverages 
01 

0.0 119.3 
119.3 

0.0 119.3 
119.3 

-0.9 119.3 120.4 0.9 120.4 119.3 0.0 119.3 119.3 0.0 119.3 119.3 
Alcoholic Beverages      

&Tobacco 
02 

0.1 106.9 106.8 0.1 106.8 106.7 -0.1 106.7 106.8 0.4 106.8 106.4 -0.4 106.4 106.8 -0.3 106.8 107.1 Clothes and Footwear 03 

0.3 105.9 105.6 0.7 105.6 104.9 0.0 104.9 104.9 -1.6 104.9 106.6 0.5 106.6 106.1 0.2 106.1 105.9 
Housing (Rent, Water, 

Electricity & LPG) 
04 

0.0 107.9 107.9 -0.5 107.9 108.4 -0.4 108.4 108.8 -0.1 108.8 108.9 -0.2 108.9 109.1 0.1 109.1 109.0 
House Supplies, 

Appliances &         

Maintenance 

05 

0.0 106.6 106.6 0.3 106.6 106.3 0.3 106.3 106.0 -0.1 106.0 106.1 -1.0 106.1 107.2 1.0 107.2 106.1 Health 06 

-0.1 101.9 102.0 -0.1 102.0 102.1 -0.3 102.1 102.4 0.2 102.4 102.2 0.2 102.2 102.0 -0.6 102.0 102.6 Transportation 07 

-0.1 99.9 100.0 -0.2 100.0 100.2 -0.2 100.2 100.4 -0.1 100.4 100.5 -0.3 100.5 100.8 1.3 100.8 99.5 Communications 08 

0.8 114.1 113.2 -0.1 113.2 113.3 0.3 113.3 113.0 0.1 113.0 112.9 -0.2 112.9 113.1 0.7 113.1 112.3 Recreation and Culture 09 

0.0 102.4 102.4 0.0 102.4 102.4 0.0 102.4 102.4 0.0 102.4 102.4 0.0 102.4 102.4 0.0 102.4 102.4 Education 10 

-0.7 112.3 113.1 0.0 113.1 113.1 0.3 113.1 112.8 0.1 112.8 112.7 -0.1 112.7 112.8 -0.1 112.8 112.9 Restaurants 11 

0.7 141.8 140.8 -1.0 140.8 142.2 5.1 142.2 135.3 1.4 135.3 133.5 3.6 133.5 128.9 0.8 128.9 127.9 Misc. Services and Goods 12 

-0.6 107.3 107.9 0.0 107.9 107.90 0.3 107.9 
107.6

0 
-0.2 107.6 107.8 0.5 107.8 107.3 -0.6 107.3 107.9 CPI in average 00 
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CPI monthly change in Kurdistan Region for the second six months / 2025 
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inflation 

rate% 
 
   

Des 
2025 

Nov 
2025 

Annu
al 

inflati
on 

rate%    

Nov 
2025 

Oct 
2025 

Annu
al 

inflati
on 

rate%    

Oct 
2025 

Sep 
2025 

Annual 
inflation 

rate%    
Sep 
2025 

Aug 
2025 

Annual 
inflatio

n 
rate%    

Aug 
2025 

July 
2025 

Annual 
inflatio

n 
rate%    

July 
2025 

June 
2025 

Main Groups # 

     
 0.8 

108.1 
107.2 

0.0 107.2 107.2 0.9 107.2 106.2 0.4 106.2 105.8 
Food and Non-Alcoholic         

Beverages 01 

 
    

 0.0 
118.6 

118.6 
-0.6 118.6 119.3 0.0 119.3 119.3 0.0 119.3 119.3 

Alcoholic Beverages      

&Tobacco 02 

      -0.1 
106.2 

106.3 
-0.2 106.3 106.5 -0.1 106.5 106.6 -0.3 106.6 106.9 Clothes and Footwear 03 

     
 0.3 

107.2 
106.9 

-0.1 106.9 107.0 0.5 107.0 106.5 0.6 106.5 105.9 
Housing (Rent, Water, 

Electricity & LPG) 
04 

     
 -0.5 

107.2 
107.7 

0.2 107.7 107.5 0.2 107.5 107.3 -0.6 107.3 107.9 
House Supplies, Appliances 

&         Maintenance 05 

      -0.1 
106.6 

106.7 
0.2 106.7 106.5 -0.2 106.5 106.7 0.1 106.7 106.6 Health 

06 

      0.0 
102.0 

102.0 
0.0 102.0 102.0 0.0 102.0 102.0 0.1 102.0 101.9 Transportation 

07 

      -0.1 
99.3 

99.4 
0.0 99.4 99.4 -0.3 99.4 99.7 -0.2 99.7 99.9 Communications 

08 

      -0.5 
111.6 

112.2 
0.1 112.2 112.1 -0.8 112.1 113.0 -1.0 113.0 114.1 Recreation and Culture 

09 

      0.0 
102.4 

102.4 
0.0 102.4 102.4 0.0 102.4 102.4 0.0 102.4 102.4 Education 

10 

      0.0 
112.0 

112.0 
-0.3 112.0 112.3 0.0 112.3 112.3 0.0 112.3 112.3 Restaurants 

11 

      8.6 
162.1 

149.3 
6.1 149.3 140.7 0.7 140.7 139.7 -1.5 139.7 141.8 Misc. Services and Goods 

12 

      0.8 
109.0 

108.10 
0.4 108.1 107.7 0.4 107.7 107.3 0.0 107.3 107.3      CPI in average               

00 
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CPI annual change in Kurdistan Region for the first six months / 2025 

 

 

 
 
 

Annual 
inflation 
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Jun 
2025 

Jun 
2024 

Annual 
inflatio
n rate%    

May 
2025 

May 
2024 

Annu
al 

inflat
ion 
rate

%    

April 
2025 

April 
2024 

Annu
al 

inflati
on 

rate%    

Mar 
2025 

Mar 
2024 

Annual 
inflatio
n rate%    

Feb 
2025 

Feb 
2024 

Annua
l 

inflati
on 

rate%    

Jan 
2025 

Jan 
2024 

Main Groups # 

-4.3 105.8 110.6 
-0.8 108.5 109.4 -0.7 108.6 109.4 -2.2 108.8 111.2 -2.2 108.7 111.1 -1.5 108.00 109.6 

Food and Non-Alcoholic         
Beverages 

01 

-0.5 119.3 119.9 -3.6 119.3 123.8 -8.3 119.3 130.1 0.2 120.4 120.2 9.2 119.3 109.2 9.6 119.30 108.9 
Alcoholic Beverages     

&Tobacco 
02 

0.2 106.9 106.7 0.4 106.8 106.4 0.5 106.7 106.2 1.1 106.8 105.6 1.0 106.4 105.3 1.4 106.80 105.3 Clothes and Footwear 
03 

1.4 105.9 104.4 1.8 105.6 103.7 1.4 104.9 103.5 0.6 104.9 104.3 2.0 106.6 104.5 0.8 106.10 105.3 
Housing (Rent, Water, 
Electricity & LPG) 

04 

-0.8 107.9 108.8 
-1.1 107.9 109.1 -1.2 108.4 109.7 -1.0 108.8 109.9 -1.3 108.9 110.3 -1.3 109.10 110.5 

House Supplies, 
Appliances &         
Maintenance 

05 

-0.1 106.6 106.7 -0.1 106.6 106.7 -0.3 106.3 106.6 -0.3 106.0 106.3 -1.4 106.1 107.6 -0.1 107.20 107.3 Health 
06 

-1.5 101.9 103.4 -0.8 102.0 102.8 -1.0 102.1 103.1 3.7 102.4 98.7 6.7 102.2 95.8 6.6 102.00 95.7 Transportation 
07 

-1.2 99.9 101.1 4.2 100.0 96.0 4.4 100.2 96.0 4.7 100.4 95.9 6.3 100.5 94.5 7.8 100.80 93.5 Communications 
08 

2.1 114.1 111.8 0.6 113.2 112.5 2.2 113.3 110.9 2.4 113.0 110.4 2.1 112.9 110.6 2.7 113.10 110.1 Recreation and Culture 
09 

-0.7 102.4 103.1 -0.8 102.4 103.2 -0.8 102.4 103.2 -0.8 102.4 103.2 -0.8 102.4 103.2 -0.7 102.40 103.1 Education 
10 

-0.3 112.3 112.6 2.8 113.1 110.0 2.8 113.1 110.0 2.5 112.8 110.0 2.6 112.7 109.8 3.2 112.80 109.3 Restaurants 
11 

21.1 141.8 117.1 19.7 140.8 117.6 20.4 142.2 118.1 18.5 135.3 114.2 18.9 133.5 112.3 14.4 128.90 112.7 Misc. Services and Goods 
12 

0.0 107.3 107.3 1.2 107.9 106.6 1.1 107.9 106.70 1.6 107.6 105.9 2.6 107.8 105.1 2.3 107.3 104.9 CPI in average  
00 
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CPI annual change in Kurdistan Region for the second six months/2025 

 
 
 

Annual 
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2025 

Des 
2024 

Annual 
inflatio

n 
rate%   

Nov 
2025 

Nov 
2024 

Annual 
inflatio

n 
rate%   

Oct 
2025 

Oct 
2024 

Annual 
inflatio

n 
rate%   

Sep 
2025 

Sep 
2024 

Annual 
inflatio

n 
rate%   

Aug 
2025 

Aug 
2024 

Annu
al 

inflati
on 

rate%   

July 
2025 

July 
2024 

Main Groups # 

      -0.1 108.1 108.2 3.8 107.2 111.4 -4.7 107.2 112.5 -5.6 106.2 112.5 

Food and Non-
Alcoholic         
Beverages 

01 

      8.6 118.6 109.2 0.6 118.6 117.9 1.2 119.3 117.9 1.2 119.3 117.9 
Alcoholic Beverages      

&Tobacco 
02 

      0.8 106.2 105.4 0.6 106.3 106.9 -0.6 106.5 107.1 -0.4 106.6 107.0 Clothes and Footwear 
03 

      4.9 107.2 102.2 2.1 106.9 104.7 1.9 107.0 105.0 1.7 106.5 104.7 
Housing (Rent, Water, 
Electricity & LPG) 

04 

      -4.4 107.2 112.1 1.3 107.7 109.1 -1.5 107.5 109.1 -1.6 107.3 109.0 

House Supplies, 
Appliances &         
Maintenance 

05 

      0.0 106.6 106.6 0.4 106.7 106.3 0.2 106.5 106.3 -0.2 106.7 106.9 Health 
06 

      5.8 102.0 96.4 0.7 102.0 102.7 -0.9 102.0 102.9 -1.2 102.0 103.2 Transportation 
07 

      6.0 99.3 93.7 0.1 99.4 99.5 -0.3 99.4 99.7 0.2 99.7 99.5 Communications 
08 

      1.5 111.6 109.9 1.4 112.2 113.8 -1.8 112.1 114.1 -0.8 113.0 113.9 Recreation and Culture 
09 

      -6.5 102.4 109.5 0.7 102.4 103.1 -0.7 102.4 103.1 -0.7 102.4 103.1 Education 
10 

      4.1 112.0 107.6 1.3 112.0 113.5 -1.1 112.3 113.5 -1.1 112.3 113.5 Restaurants 
11 

      42.4 162.1 113.8 19.2 149.3 125.2 15.3 140.7 122.0 16.4 139.7 120.0 
Misc. Services and 
Goods 

12 

      4.5 109.0 104.3 0.2 108.1 107.9 -0.4 107.7 108.1 -0.6 107.3 108.0 
     CPI in 

average               
00 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ministry of planning/ Kurdistan Region Statistics Office 

For more Information, please contact us on : 

E-Mail: contact@krso.gov.krd 

Web site: www.krso.gov.krd 

Phone number: 07508963143 

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/krso.krd 

 


